
LOK SABHA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

Thursday August 3. 1989/Sravana 12,
1911(Saka)

Lok Sabha met at three rr\inutes past

Eleven of the Clock

(MR. SPEAKER in the chaii]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

[English]

Supply of Fertilizers to Maharashtra

*243. SHRI BANWARI LAL PUROHIT;
Will the Minister cl AGRICULTURE t>e pleased to slate:

(a) whether farmers in Maharashtra have recently been affected adversely due to short supply of fertilizers;

(b) if so, vi/hether Government have taken steps to supply adequate quantity of fertilizers to farmers in Maharashtia State;
and

(c) the measures taken to resolve the crisis?

[ Translation]

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI BHAJAN LAL): (a) to (c). Adequate quantities of fertilisers have t>een made available to Maharashtra. Allocations from imported and indigenously produced Phos-
phaticfertilisers have been made to meet the requirement of DAP and Complexes in the State.

SHRI BANWARI LAL PUROHIT: Mr.
Speaker, Sir. I have listened attentively to the reply given by the hon. Minister. Had there been adequate quantities of fertilizer, I would not have asked this question. I am not fond of asking unnecessary questions. The farmers of Maharashtra have actually been affected due to short supply of fertilizers.
That is why I have asked this question. There is a small village named Telara in Maharashtra where There is society dealing in sale and purchase of fertilizers. A lew days back, as many as 300 farmers resorted to agitat'on a?
they did not get the fertilizers. The f.lanager of the society said that he had done his duty by placing an order for one thousand tonnts of fertilizer on 21 st f.larch, but he was helpless as a quantity of 150-200 tonnes of fertilizers was supplied When farmers do not get fertilizers in time, they have to agitate. We put questions in Parliament asking the reasons behind the non-supply of adequate fertilizers to the farmeis at the time of Kharif crop. I would like to request the hon.
Minister of Agriculture and the Government that fertilizers should be supplied to the farmers of Maharashtra in time, otherwise the farmers wiil be ruined I am constrained to point out to the hon. Ministerthat although he gets 21 days notice for preparing replies to our questions, yet the matter is not fully enquired and this type of replies are given. I would request you to got it enquired against because the position p* evailing there is quite different than that stated in the reply. I want a satisfactory answer regarding the reasons behind the non-supply of feililizers in time.

SHRI BHAJAN LAL: Mr. Speaker. Sir. so far as Maharashtra is conc©rned. the total allocation of DAP fertilizer fcr the kharif corps was one lakh and 3 thousand tonnes in 1988, out of which 84 thousand tonnes was consumed. This time, 1 lakh 97 thousand tonnes of D.A.P. has been allocated fro Kharif crops out of which, 1 lakh 62 thousand tonnes of fertilizer has already been supplied and at present, there is no scarcity of fertilizers in Maharashtra. Due to floods, I had gone there on tour for two days, but not even a single farmer or the State Government official or any other person mentioned anything about it. I would like to tell the hon.
Member that the supply of fertilizers is adequate there. Last year, the consumption of fertilizers was 84 thousand tonnes, whereas the quantity has been almost doubted this year and 1 lakh and 62 thousand tonnes of fertilizer has been supplied, so that the farmers may not face any difficulty In getting fertilizer. If there is any difficulty in a particular area, a letter should be written to the State Government or the Central Government and we shall make necessary arrangement for it.

SHRI BANWARl LAL PUROHIT Mr.
Speaker, Sir, there is no reason to disbelieve the reply given by the hon. Minister, but it means that the supply is not made in time and that is why it does not reach there in time. Whatever might ̂ave happened, but since the Kharif crop is over now 1 wou dlike to know whether the suppr/ of fertilizers for the coming Rabi Season will be mcn tortd by the centre or by the Govetnment of Maharashtra" ̂Ferlilizer is very essential fcr the farmers, so I would like to know as to what arrangements are being made by the Government for providing fertilizers to the farmers in time’

SHRI BHAJAN LAL; Mr Speaker, sir, in order to ensure supply of fertilizer in time, allocation is made in the month of April so that it reaches all the places in the months of April and May. that is. before the sowing cf Kharif crops. That is why, out of the total allocation of one lakh and 97 thousand tonnes, one lakh and 62 thousand tonnes ot fertilizer has already been supplied and rest of the allocation is also being sent. As compared to last year’s consumption double quantity of fertilizers has already been supplied. As the supply has not reached this area, we shall check it up today itself and shall try to send it at the earliest. It is a different thing if any road has been blocked due to floods or there is some other reasons for the delay. Othenwise, fertilizer is available there and there is no problem of fertilizer. The supply of fertilizer all over the country is satisfactory and the availability of the fertilizers is enough to meet the requirement.

SHRI PRAKASH V. PATIL: Mr. Speaker,
Sir, the demand for fertilizers has increased in Maharashtra due to rains. The hon. Minister has given the figures of 1988 season, but the requirement has now increased. The demand made by our society was 5 thousand tonnes, but not even 500 tonnes have been supplied. There is a demand for 60 thousand tonnes of fertilizers in the progressive districts like Gulabpur and Sangli, but they have been supplied lesser quantity than their requirement. Although supplies have been made yet I would like to know from the hon. Minister the steps that will be taken by the Government to further improve the supply of fertilizers'^

SHRI BHAJAN LAL: Mr. Speaker. Sir. there may be some reasons for the lower allocation to the society. One the reasons may be that they are demanding more than their last year's consumption . we will check It up Please give il in writing to us and we will check It up as to how much is their requirement.

There may be problem, if fertilizer is not available, but when it is available with the State Government, they must supply it. There may be some reasons for not supplying the fertilizers, so we shall look into it arnj try to improve the situation.

MR SPEAKER: Shn Jena, what do you v̂ ant to ask in this regard?

SHRICHINTAMANI JENA: Mr. Speaker,
S ir, the problem of fertilizer is not confined to Maharashtra alone it is there in every State.
In Onssa. nitrogen and phosphate fertilizers have asked whether an independent authority other than the applicant, the manufacturer, has done any analysis or studies. The reply can be ‘yes’ or ‘no’. Let the world know how we are clearing poisonous substances whrch are regularly used. This is not once in a while taken pesticide or used pesticide.
Mosquito repellents each one of us uses and the whole country us-̂ s. I want a specific answer.

SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAV; I said that these are the considerations on which generally the Registration Committee clears them and the study is very well done by them and so far as the harmful effects are concerned, 1 think our studies show that it is not so harmful as claimed by the hon. member, and no health hazard is involved.

SHRI P R. KUMARAfVlANGALAM: I request the hon. Minister, through you, to give a reply. It is obvious that the Minister is feeling a little embarrassed to answer the question, Some independent studies may be made, whether this particular pesticide known as Allethrin used in mosquito repellents is actually safe and how far is it safe because, if it is not, let the people know to what extent it is safe. Definitely,-it is toxic.
How much is it, we do not know. After all, all of us know that certain amount of poisons are often useful to mankind by the level of poison, and what is the effect of it is something which needs to be studied. We are importing tonnes of it and I would also like to know what is the value of imports every year of this commodity.

[ Translation]

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI BHAJAN LAL); Mr. Speaker, Sir, it is not the same pesticide about which the hon.
Member has a made mention in his question, it is a different one which is called D.D.T. In reply to this question, tfie Ministry of Agriculture have stated that they will not import this pesticide because it is not good for human health. The health authorities use it as mosquito repellent but we will not use the same on crops as insecticide. He has not given the name of the pesticide correctly. We want that the insecticides which are harmful to human health should be used to the minimum. It definitely leaves some adverse effects when it is sprayed the crops, be it fruits, vegetables or food grains. We are making every effort and we will continue to do so in future also that such pesticides are used to the minimum.

[English]

SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAV: May I answer the second pari of the question? For the year 1986-87, 340 kg was imported and the value was Rs. 6.02 lakhs. For the year
1987-88, Rs. 555 kg of this commodity was
imported and the value was Rs. 5.35 lakhs.
And so far as the studies are concerned, these studies are done by Indian laborato-
nes in India and also in some other countries and they are being used as mosquito repellents. That is not harmful. There are certain precautions, that the users have to take.
They have to keep their windows open, so that the mosquitoes can go out and ft must not cauf ê any harm.

SHRI P. M. SAYEED: Some lime back we were told that neem is going to be use as a pesticide and indigenously some research was going on. Will the hon. Minister be in a position to tel us whether neem can be used or replaced for such a pesticide'^

SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAV: Neerv is not involved here wf* are only concerned with mosquito repelienii. >r tnis question.

[ Translation]

SHRI MADAN PANDEY; Mr. Speaker,
Sir, it is nice of you that you allowed me to put a question. I live in an area severally affected by mosquito menace. That is why I have been putting this question time and again since the day I entered the Lok Sabha and you are well aware of it. Today I am grateful to Shri Kumarmangalam who drew the attention of the hon. Ministei of Agriculture to this problem who is well acquainted wuh the rural environment. I would like to know whether we can conduct a research and idigenously devebp a formulation from b-
caliy available drugs which could be used as mosquito repellents? Secondly, a large sum of money has already been spent in our country on malaria eradication programme, txit no rr.ajor break-though has been achieved to check the mosquito menace. Even if mosquitoes are eradicated for a while, further breeding takes place within no time due to presence of sources of mosquito breeding. In view of this, will the hon. Minister take necessary steps in this regard in all the Municipal Board areas and other localities.

MR SPEAKER: This question is not related to the main question.

SHRI MADAN PANDAY: Is there any proposal under consideration of the Government to cover the open drams'?'

MR. SPEAKER First of all. ploase teii us since when they are unauthonsfKJ occupiers?

SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAV; So far as the last part of Shri Panday's question is concerned. I feel that the Ministry of Health could kx)k into it and keeping in view the sentiments of the hon Member it could advise the local bodies to pay proper atiention to the areas which are the breeding ground for mosquitoes and where water stagnates and dirt accumulates. So far as the question of using indigenously available material as mosquito repellents, the hon. Member might be aware that an indigenous mosquito repellent marketed by the brand name of Kachhua Chhap' is being prepared from a flower available in our country. Allethnn is not at all mixed in it. In our country this flower is called
'guldaudi'

SHRI MADAN PANDAY: Is it net possible to develop a pesticide by using it on a mass scale?

SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAV: Sir, 1 would like to make yet another clarifrcation here.

[English]

As per the classification of Worid Health Organisation, it is likely to be hazardous to us. As far as Indian classification is concerned, it is moderately toxic and it is not so serious.

LC.D.S. Projects

•249 .SHRIG . M BANATWALLA Wili the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DE-VELOPfvlENT be pleased to state'

(a) the amount provided to the State for Integrated Child Development Services projects during the la=;t three years, St-'’*"-
wise;

(b) the basts on which the allocations had been mjde: and

(c) wheltier there is any proposal to provide additional <unds to Kerala?

THE MINISTER OF ST.ATt IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH AFF.AiRS AND
SPORTS AND V^/OMEN AND CHILD DE-
VELOPMENT IN THE MINISTRY OF
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA): (a) A statement showing State-wise and year-wise the amounts of Central grants-in-aid under the Integrated Child Development Services (ICDS) Scheme, released during the last three financial years, is given below.

(b) The entire expenditure (except on supplementary nutrition) incurred by the State Governments on the ICDS Sch3me, as per the approved schematic pattern, is released to them by the Government of .India.

(c) In view of the reply to part (b) above, the question does not arise.

